
 

 
Rother District Council 

 

At the discretion of the Leader, the order of the items set out in the agenda may be varied 

This agenda can be made available in large print, Braille, 
audiotape/CD or in another language upon request. For all 

enquiries please contact Lisa Cooper  
 

Rother District Council aspiring to deliver… 
an Efficient, Flexible and Effective Council, Sustainable Economic Prosperity, 

Stronger, Safer Communities and a Quality Physical Environment 

 

Cabinet 
 
Date and Time 

 
- 

 
Monday 4 October 2021 – 6:30 pm 

 

Venue - Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea 
 

 
Councillors appointed to the Committee: 
Councillor D.B. Oliver (Leader), S.M. Prochak, MBE (Deputy Leader), C.A. Bayliss, 
T.J.C. Byrne, K.P. Dixon, K.M. Field, H.L. Timpe and J. Vine-Hall 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.   MINUTES   

 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 6 
September 2021 as a correct record of the proceedings. 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3.   ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS   

 To consider such other items as the Leader decides are urgent and due 
notice of which has been given to the Head of Paid Service by 9:00am on the 
day of the meeting. 

 

4.   URGENT DECISIONS   

 The Leader to give details of those reports that have been referred to the 
Chairman of the Council to consider designating as urgent, in accordance 
with Rule 17 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules contained within 
Part 4 of the Council Constitution, and to which the call-in procedure will not 
therefore apply. 

 

5.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   

 To receive any disclosure by Members of personal and disclosable pecuniary 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 
Member regards the personal interest as prejudicial under the terms of the 
Code of Conduct.  Members are reminded of the need to repeat their 
declaration immediately prior to the commencement of the item in question. 

 

Public Documen
[...]
g 0 62,569 63,569 (1,000)

Page 6



cb211004 – RB & CPM Qrt 1 

Appendix C 
Reserves 
 

 
 
  

Draft 

2020/21 

Actual

Revised 

2021/22 

Budget

2021/22 

Estimated 

Outturn

2021/22 

Quarter 1 

Variance

£ (000) £ (000) £ (000) £ (000)

Revenue Reserves and General Fund Balance - Opening Balance (14,970) (13,209) (13,209) 0 

Use of Reserves to Fund Capital Expenditure 477 619 1,438 819 

Use of Reserves to Balance Budget incl deficit 1,284 2,700 2,844 144 

Closing Balance (13,209) (9,890) (8,927) 963 

Page 7



cb211004 – RB & CPM Qrt 1 

Appendix D 
 
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Meeting – 13 September 2021 

OSC21/20. REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 
(6) QUARTER 1 – 2021/22 
  

Members received and considered the report of the Finance Manager 
on the Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring Quarter 1 
2021/22.  The report contained details of the significant variations of 
the Revenue Budget and updated Capital Programme. 
 
Since the detailed budget had been approved by Cabinet in February 
2021, there had been one reportable virement. Staff turnover of 
£288,000 was originally budgeted centrally but had since been 
consolidated into departmental salary budgets. 
 
The revenue forecast showed a deficit of £144,000, against the 
approved budget drawdown from Reserves of £2.7m. The main 
reasons for the variations were detailed in the report, which included 
planning appeal costs, the procurement of support from Capita for the 
Planning department, the delayed drawdown of the £50,000 grant by 
the Sussex Wildlife Trust for the development of the community wildlife 
garden at Rye Harbour, a forecast shortfall in car parking income 
resulting from the recent lockdown and a shortfall of £474,000 in the 
Financial Stability Programme’s savings target. 
 
Since the budget was approved, the Council had received further 
additional grant funding of £317,000 from the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) to offset partially the 
over spends and the slowing of the Council’s capital investment 
programme due to the ongoing impact of the pandemic is forecast to 
reduce financing costs by £688,000. 
 
The Capital Programme forecast as at 30 June 2021 had increased by 
£1m against the approved budget; the position was summarised in 
Appendix B to the report.  The biggest change since the Capital 
Programme had been approved in February 2021 was the North East 
Bexhill Office Development scheme, which had been removed from the 
programme due to the high degree of uncertainty surrounding it. This 
had reduced the estimated outturn by £15.737m. Other changes 
included an approved increase of £6 million to fund the purchase of 
further Temporary Accommodation units and scheme slippage from 
2020/21 totalling about £9 million.  
 
The Council had been successful in securing additional grant funding 
from the MHCLG and Homes England to support its existing Housing 
First (HF) Project as part of the wider East Sussex Rough Sleeper 
Initiative (RSI). The grant award was for £391,050 and would support 
the purchase of a further four units of HF accommodation to add to the 
four existing units already in operation, further reducing the cost to the 
Council of temporary accommodation. The remainder of the capital 
funding (approximately £320,000) would be secured from the £6m 
approved for the purchase of temporary accommodation. The capital 

Page 8



cb211004 – RB & CPM Qrt 1 

grant was supported by a total revenue grant allocation of £84,000, 
covering the period 2021/22 and 2023/24, to fund the RSI Housing 
First workers who would support the former rough sleepers living in the 
accommodation. 
 
The forecast impact on Reserves was a reduction of £4.282m against 
the planned use of £3.319m, an increase of £963,000.  The amount of 
Reserves required to balance the revenue budget was forecast to 
increase by £144,000.  Several capital schemes originally planned to 
be funded from revenue reserves in 2020/21 had slipped into 2021/22; 
the additional drawdown was £819,000 and was shown in Appendices 
B and C to the report. 
 
The collection rate at the end of Quarter 1 for the Council Tax part of 
the Collection Fund was 29.92% of the collectable debit, which was 
1.46% higher than the corresponding figures in 2020/21. 
 
The collection rate at the end of Quarter 1 for the Business Rates part 
of the Collection Fund was 33.61% of the collectable debit, which was 
0.91% lower than the corresponding figure in 2019/20. 
 
The Assistant Director, Resources and the Finance Manager would 
work closely with Heads of Services and Members to reduce the 
forecast overspend and its impact on reserves. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
1) the report be noted; and 

 
2) Cabinet be recommended to approve a grant offer of £391,050 

from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government to support the purchase of further accommodation 
units as part of the East Sussex Rough Sleeper Initiative. 

 
(Overview and Scrutiny Committee Agenda Item 6). 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



cb211004 – FSP – Progress Report 

Rother District Council                                                 
 
Report to:     Cabinet 
 
Date:                        4 October 2021 
 
Title: Financial Stability Programme – Progress Report 
 
Report of: Antony Baden – Finance Manager 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Kevin Dixon 
 
Ward(s):   All  
 
Purpose of Report: To note the progress of the Financial Stability Programme 

and updated timetable. 
 
Decision Type:                 Non-Key 
 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): It be RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for 
Recommendations: To update Members on the progress of the Financial 

Stability Programme. 
 

 

Introduction 
 
1. This report updates Members on the progress of the Financial Stability 

Programme (FSP) adopted by the Council in March 2021 under the direction 
of the FSP Board. Members will recall the programme sets out how the 
Council might achieve the savings and income targets in the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and ultimately deliver on the ambition to 
achieve financial stability as set out in the Corporate Plan.  

 
Progress to date 
 
2. Since April 2021, Heads of Service have been developing ideas in line with 

the key themes of invest to save, income generation and service prioritisation. 
This work has identified a significant number of suggestions which, following a 
meeting of the Programme Board on the 16 September will now be worked up 
into detailed proposals together, where necessary, with project and resource 
plans. A number of small proposals can be commenced straight away which 
is expected to deliver some savings in this financial year. However, it is likely 
that the majority of proposals will start to be delivered from 2022/23.  

 
3. The following gives Members an idea of the scope of ideas being considered: 

 
a. Online electronic billing to reduce stationery and postage costs 
b. Use of artificial intelligence to automate processing of customer 

applications 
c. Introduction of new fees and charges 
d. Income through advertising and sponsorship 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



cb211004 – FSP – Progress Report 

e. Increased insourcing of estate maintenance to reduce costs 
f. Selling spare capacity of services such as print and estate maintenance 

teams 
 
4. Proposals centred on service prioritisation will need to be considered in 

conjunction with phase 2 of the Council staffing restructure. The MTFP places 
significant reliance on the Council’s strategy of protecting discretionary 
services whereby town and parish councils work with us to ensure the 
continuation of discreet services. Discussions are very much in their 
embryonic stage but it is expected that a clearer position can be achieved by 
the end of this financial year.  

 
Resources 
 
5. From the work so far, it is clear that the savings/i
[...]
 out 
in accordance with the statutory requirements set out in the 
Town & Country Planning (General Development Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015 (as 
amended). Any consultation in addition to statutory 
requirements would be determined on a case by case basis. 

Under paragraph 4.2 add an additional paragraph 
to state: "When undertaking consultations on 
planning applications, the Council will identify the 
relevant consultee groups on a case by case basis, 
which in addition to statutory consultees may also 
include the types of organisations set out in Figure 
2." 

 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



cb211004 – Battle Civil Parish NP 

Rother District Council                                                      
 
Report to:     Cabinet 
 
Date:                        4 October 2021 
 
Title:  Battle Civil Parish Neighbourhood Plan 2019-2028  
 
Report of:   Ben Hook, Director of Place and Climate Change 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Jonathan Vine-Hall 
 
Ward(s):   Battle  
 
Purpose of Report: To confirm the result of the recent Neighbourhood Plan 

Referendum for the civil parish of Battle. 
 
Decision Type:                 Non-Key 
 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): Recommendation to COUNCIL: That the Battle Civil 

Parish Neighbourhood Plan 2019 - 2028 incorporating the 
Examiner’s modifications, as presented to local 
Referendum, be ‘made’ with immediate effect and form 
part of the Council’s Development Plan. 

 
Reasons for 
Recommendations: To enable Rother District Council to “make” the Plan so 

that it will become part of the statutory ‘development plan’ 
for the area. 

 

 
Introduction 
 
1. Following a successful local Referendum result in relation to the use of the 

Battle Civil Parish Neighbourhood Plan (BCPNP) to help in the determination 
of planning applications in the Parish Neighbourhood Area, this report 
recommends that it be formally ‘made’ (adopted) and become part of the 
statutory Development Plan for the area. 

 

[...]
on-Key 
 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): It be RESOLVED: That the results of the recent customer 

survey and internal staff and Member survey conducted in 
partnership with the Institute of Customer Services be noted. 

 
Reasons for 
Recommendations: The survey results will help us identify our objectives for the 

new Corporate Customer Service Strategy, as part of the 
Corporate Plan priority objective to be a more open Council 
and place customers at the heart of everything we do. The 
customer survey results will also be used to compare our 
present customer service performance to that of other local 
authorities and benchmark future performance monitoring. 

 

 
Introduction 
 
1. Rother is now a member of the Institute of Customer Service (ICS) and we have 

teamed up with them to develop a new Corporate Customer Service Strategy 
and campaign to transform our approach to serving the public: putting customers 
at the heart of everything we do. The ICS will provide us with the guidance and 
support we need to develop a strategy that can build on our existing customer 
service standards. The ICS will also assist with the delivery of the strategy and 
enable us to achieve the transformational change required to put customer 
experience at the heart of all the services we deliver.  

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 10



 

cb211004 – Customer Survey Results 

 

2. In recognition of National Customer Service Week (NCSW) we are bringing 
before Members an initial summary of the responses received from two recent 
surveys. On the 8 September 2021 the first survey was directed at 4,000 
residents that had recently been in contact with the Council through the various 
communication channels available. The customer contact details were drawn 
from a range of Council services, approximately proportionate to the level of 
customer contact that service area receives.  

 
3. The survey sought to understand from customers the experience they had when 

engaging with the Council a
[...]
nt funded integration package for both the Afghan Relocations and 

Assistance Policy (ARAP) and the Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ACRS) 
be noted; 

2) the progress of the Council in successfully meeting its commitment to resettle two 
families under the ARAP be commended; and 

3) the intention of the Council to join the county-wide commitment to resettling 200 
families under the ACRS be noted.  

 
Reasons for 
Recommendations:  To update Members of the ARAP and the ACRS that are 

wholly funded from external grant from the Home Office.   
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy (ARAP) was announced in spring 

2021.  The project aims to resettle Afghan locally employed staff who have 
worked alongside British forces in Afghanistan in the UK, following NATO’s 
decision to withdraw military forces from the region. Nationally, the programme 
aims to resettle 3,000 people (approximately 600 families) before September. 
Local authorities are being encouraged to participate in the scheme, by offering 
to resettle families in their areas through private rented acccommodation  

 
2. The local authorities in East Sussex have committed to the following target for 

the programme: 
  

Page 101

Agenda Item 11



 

cb211004 – Afghan Resettlement Update 

Local Authority Number of 
families  

Eastbourne  2 

Hastings 2 

Rother 2 

Lewes 1 

Wealden 1 

Total: 8 

 
3. Due to the ongoing unrest in Afghanistan, the Government has announced a 

separate Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ACRS) to support vulnerable 
people displaced by the conflict. The national scheme has seen the UK 
Government make a commitment to resettling 5,000 households in year one and 
a further 15,000 in the years beyond. The local housing authorities and wider 
partners in East Sussex are minded to commit to resettling 200 individuals.  

 
4. The people and families that will be resettled under the ACRS will be vulnerable 

people, including women and girl
[...]
evant 
 protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and  
(c)  foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it, pursuant to s149 Equality 
Act 2010.  

 
This is known as the Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 
Other Implications Applies? Other Implications Applies? 

Human Rights No Equalities and Diversity Yes 

Crime and Disorder No Consultation No 

Environmental Yes Access to Information No 

Sustainability No Exempt from publication No 

Risk Management No   

 

Executive Director: Malcolm Johnston 

Page 104



 

cb211004 – Afghan Resettlement Update 

Proper Officer:  Joe Powell 

Report Contact 
Officer: 

Joe.powell@rother.gov.uk 

e-mail address:  

Appendices: None 

Relevant Previous 
Minutes: 

 

Background Papers: None  

Reference 
Documents: 

None  

 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring Quarter 1 - 2021/22
	7 Financial Stability Programme - Progress Report
	8 Updated Statement of Community Involvement
	cb211004 - 8 - Appendix A - Draft 2021 Statement of Community Involvement
	cb211004 - 8 - Appendix B - Consultation Summary Report

	9 Battle Civil Parish Neighbourhood Plan 2019-2028
	10 Results of Customer Survey
	11 Afghan Resettlement Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Rother District Council 
 
 
CABINET 
4 October 2021 

 
Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held at the Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea on Monday 4 
October 2021 at 6:30pm. 
 
Cabinet Members present: Councillors D.B. Oliver (Leader), C.A. Bayliss, 
T.J.C. Byrne, K.M. Field, S.M. Prochak (MBE) (Deputy Leader), H.L. Timpe and 
J. Vine-Hall 
 
Other Members present: Councillors J.J. Carroll, Mrs V. Cook, P.C. Courtel and 
P.N. Osborne. 
 
Advisory Officers present: Chief Executive, Assistant Director Resources, Director of 
Place and Climate Change, Head of Housing and Community, Finance Manager, 
Planning Policy Team Leader (in part), Customer Services Manager and Democratic 
Services Manager. 
 
Also Present: 24 members of the public via the YouTube live broadcast. 
 

 
Publication Date: 8 October 2021 
The decisions made under PART II will come into force on 18 October 2021 unless 
they have been subject to the call-in procedure. 
 

 
 

CB21/36.   MINUTES   
  

The Chairman was authorised to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 6 September 2021 as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

CB21/37.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  

An apology for absence was received from Councillor K.P. Dixon. 
 

CB21/38.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
  

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

PART I – RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL – not subject to call-in procedure 
under Rule 16 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 

CB21/39.   UPDATED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT   
(8)  

Members considered the draft updated ‘Statement of Community 
Involvement’ (SCI), attached as Appendix A to the report, which set out 
how and when the Council would carry out consultations and involve 
the community in both the preparation of planning policy documents 
and in the determination of planning applications.  



2 

 
The SCI had been subject to public consultation, following which a 
small number of minor amendments had been made as set out in the 
Consultation Summary Report, attached as Appendix B to the report.  
None of the amendments made as a result of the public consultation 
had changed the substance of the draft updated SCI as presented to 
Cabinet in May this year.   
 
The main amendments to the SCI related to early engagement on plan-
making and the Duty to Co-operate, changes to the public speaking 
processes at Planning Committee, brought in by the current 
administration, and the increased scope of engagement using new 
online platforms.  Members were pleased with the increased 
community engagement with both the public and the parish and town 
councils across the district that enabled participative and collaborative 
planning processes.   
 
The updated SCI provided a clear, transparent basis for carrying out 
consultations on future plans and would provide a useful reference to 
all interested parties on what involvement they could expect to have in 
planning decisions.   
 
RECOMMENDED: That the updated Statement of Community 
Involvement attached as Appendix A to the report be approved and 
adopted, with any comments being reported verbally to full Council. 
 

CB21/40.   BATTLE CIVIL PARISH NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 2019-2028   
(9)  

Following an affirmative local Referendum result in relation to the use 
of the Battle Civil Parish Neighbourhood Plan (BCPNP) to help the 
determination of planning applications in the Parish Neighbourhood 
Area, Cabinet was requested to recommend to Council that the 
BCPNP be formally adopted and become part of the statutory 
Development Plan for the area. 
 
On 2 July 2021, Rother District Council (RDC) resolved that the 
BCPNP (as amended in line with the Examiner’s proposed 
modifications) should proceed to local Referendum. This decision, 
together with a revised version of the Plan, was published on the 
Council’s website.  Following the due legal process, and in accordance 
with the Neighbourhood Plan legislation, a local referendum was held 
on 16 September 2021 in the Battle referendum area of Battle Civil 
Parish as recommended by the Examiner.   
 
Following a turnout of 24%, 89% (3% above the national average) were 
in favour of RDC using the BCPNP for Battle to help it decide planning 
applications; 11% were against; this was an excellent result and was 
the expected turnout. 
 
Following this result, it was incumbent on RDC under paragraph 
38A(4)(a) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 to 
‘make’ a Neighbourhood Plan within eight weeks of the referendum 
result.  The principal effect of making the Neighbourhood Plan was that 
it would become part of the statutory ‘development plan’ for the area. 



3 

Hence, planning applications within Battle Civil Parish would be 
determined against the BCPNP, alongside relevant Local Plan policies, 
also having regard to the National Planning Policy Framework.  It was 
noted that the development boundary for Battle, as contained in the 
BCPNP, superseded the development boundary and related site 
allocations in the 2006 Rother District Local Plan. 
 
The decision to make the BCPNP would need to be publicised together 
with a statement setting out how the environmental considerations had 
been integrated into the Plan.  Cabinet was pleased to recommend to 
Council that the BCPNP be “made” with immediate effect which would 
bring it into legal force.    
 
Members paid tribute to the NP team at Battle for all the hard work and 
effort that had resulted in a cohesive development plan for Battle.        
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Battle Civil Parish Neighbourhood Plan 
2019 - 2028 incorporating the Examiner’s modifications, as presented 
to local Referendum, be ‘made’ with immediate effect and form part of 
the Council’s Development Plan. 
 

PART II – EXECUTIVE DECISIONS – subject to the call-in procedure under Rule 16 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules by no later than 4:00pm on 15 
October 2021. 

 

CB21/41. 
(6)  

REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 
QUARTER 1 - 2021/22   

  
Members received and considered the report of the Finance Manager 
on the Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring Quarter 1 
2021/22 (April to June 2021) and the comments arising from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 13 September 
2021.  The report contained details of the significant variations of the 
Revenue Budget and updated Capital Programme and the following 
key points were highlighted: 
 
- a revenue forecast deficit of £144,000, against the approved 

budget drawdown from Reserves of £2.7m - main reasons included 
planning appeal costs, the procurement of support from Capita for 
the Planning department, the delayed drawdown of £50,000 for the 
development of the community wildlife garden at Rye Harbour, a 
forecast shortfall in car parking income and a shortfall of £474,000 
in the Financial Stability Programme’s savings target; 

- additional grant funding of £317,000 had been received from the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
to offset partially the over spends and the slowing of the Council’s 
capital investment programme due to the ongoing impact of the 
pandemic was forecast to reduce financing costs by £688,000; 

- the Capital Programme forecast as at 30 June 2021 had increased 
by £1m against the approved budget; the position was summarised 
in Appendix B to the report.  The biggest change related to the 
North East Bexhill Office Development scheme which had been 
removed from the programme and had reduced the estimated 
outturn by £15.737m. Other changes included an approved 



4 

increase of £6 million to fund the purchase of further Temporary 
Accommodation (TA) units and scheme slippage from 2020/21 
totalling about £9 million; 

- the forecast impact on Reserves was a reduction of £4.282m 
against the planned use of £3.319m, an increase of £963,000, 
several capital schemes originally planned to be funded from 
revenue reserves in 2020/21 had slipped into 2021/22; the 
additional drawdown was £819,000 and was shown in Appendices 
B and C to the report. 

 
With regard to planning income, it was noted that whilst the number of 
applications had increased, the level of income was still below the 
budgeted amount. Further analysis of the income against the number 
of applications compared to prior years would be undertaken subject to 
the information being available.  It was also noted that whilst financially 
a cautious approach would always be taken, it was hoped that there 
would be future savings realised due to lower than forecasted planning 
appeal costs.   
 
Members were also particularly pleased to note the additional funding 
for the purchase of additional TA units; the impact of the investment in 
TA thus far had significantly improved the available provision.  It was 
noted that the national initiative to assist those rough sleeping would 
continue.   
 
RESOLVED: That the: 
 
1)  report be noted; and 
 
2)  grant offer of £391,050 from the Ministry of Housing, Communities 

and Local Government to support the purchase of further 
accommodation units as part of the East Sussex Rough Sleeper 
Initiative be approved.   

 

CB21/42.   FINANCIAL STABILITY PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT   
(7)  

Consideration was given to the progress report on the Financial 
Stability Programme (FSP) adopted by the Council in March 2021 
under the direction of the FSP Board.  The programme set out how the 
Council might achieve the savings and income targets in the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and ultimately deliver on the 
ambition to achieve financial stability as set out in the Corporate Plan.  
 
Since April 2021, Heads of Service had been developing ideas in line 
with the key themes of invest to save, income generation and service 
prioritisation. This work had identified a significant number of 
suggestions which had been reported to the Financial Stability 
Programme Board on the 16 September 2021 and were being worked 
up into detailed proposals, as detailed in the report. Members were 
appreciative of the creativity that had been shown and the ideas that 
had come forward from the various departments.   
 
It was noted that a number of small proposals could be commenced 
immediately which was expected to deliver some savings in the current 



5 

financial year, however it was likely that the majority of proposals and 
savings would start to be delivered from 2022/23 onwards.  An updated 
timetable was shown at Appendix A to the report.   
 
Proposals centred on service prioritisation would be considered in 
conjunction with phase two of the Council staffing restructure and those 
reliant on devolution to parish and town councils were very much in 
their embryonic stage.  An increase in the staffing capacity of the 
Council would be required in order to deliver the proposals and this 
could be accommodated within the £750,000 earmarked reserve 
approved by Council.  An initial appointment would be made shortly for 
an officer to focus on the income generation proposals and support the 
discussions with parish and town councils.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

CB21/43.   RESULTS OF CUSTOMER SURVEY   
(10)  

As part of the Council’s Corporate Plan priority objective to become a 
more customer focused organisation, the Council had become a 
member and was working with the Institute of Customer Service (ICS) 
to develop a Corporate Customer Service Strategy (CCSS) to build on 
the Council’s existing customer service standards.  It was noted that 21 
other councils were members of the ICS.  
 
Two recent surveys had taken place to inform this work, one directed at 
4,000 residents that had recently been in contact with the Council and 
the second, an internal survey to all staff and Members.  Members 
were disappointed to note that response rates were consistently 
around 50% between Council departments and Members.  It was 
hoped that the response rate would improve as the value the 
organisation placed on prioritising positive experiences and outcomes 
for customers was promoted and embedded throughout the Council.  
 
The results of the surveys had been circulated to Members and 
published on the website after publication of the Agenda and the 
headline results were as follows: 
 
- Rother had an overall score of 59.4 out of 100 – 5% below the 

average score for the other local authorities that were members of 
the ICS and had completed this survey;  

- the results showed that customers were most satisfied with the 
helpfulness and competence of staff and least satisfied with the 
speed in resolving and handling complaints as well as the outcome 
of the complaints made; 

- the complaints measure was markedly lower than the public sector 
average and the rate at which things were right first time was lower 
compared to the ICS member councils, with Rother scoring 39% 
compared to an average of 57% on average; and 

- customer satisfaction score varied across different communication 
channels, with in-person and telephone experiences significantly 
out performing that of written responses.  

 



6 

The results of the survey would not only enable the Council to identify 
the objectives for the new CCSS, but would also be used to compare 
present customer service performance to that of other local authorities 
and benchmark future performance monitoring.  Members requested 
data on the number of abandoned calls and the Customer Services 
Manager agreed to provide the data outside of the meeting. 
 
The CCSS would enable the Council to set its aims and objectives 
(including quick wins) and embark on a programme of cultural 
transformation setting clear targets and measures for quantifying 
success levels.  It would need to be dynamic and flexible to allow the 
Council to manage customer expectations and achieve the best service 
outcome resources and various legal duties allowed.  Improvement of 
internal and external processes would be required, as well as 
partnership participation from internal and external stakeholders.  An 
internal group would lead on development of the draft CCSS and action 
plan.  The draft CCSS would be presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for onward approval in early 2022. 
 
Members were grateful for the work and commitment shown by officers 
thus far on the journey to deliver on the Corporate Plan’s vision of 
putting customers at the heart of everything the Council does.  The 
whole organisation had a role to play, it was not just about the 
customer services department, but all staff who were customer facing.  
The rewards for getting it right were increased productivity and respect 
and trust from residents and all other stakeholders.    
 
RESOLVED: That the results of the recent customer survey and 
internal staff and Member survey conducted in partnership with the 
Institute of Customer Services be noted. 
 

CB21/44.   AFGHAN RESETTLEMENT UPDATE   
(11)  

The Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy (ARAP) announced in 
spring 2021 aimed to resettle 3,000 people (approximately 600 
families) by September who had been locally employed and worked 
alongside the British forces in Afghanistan.  Local authorities were 
being encouraged to participate in the scheme by offering resettlement 
through private rented accommodation within their areas.  East Sussex 
was committed to resettle eight families (two in Rother). 
 
Due to ongoing unrest in Afghanistan, the Government launched a 
separate Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ACRS) to support 
vulnerable people displaced by the conflict.  East Sussex was 
committed to resettle 200 individuals.  These would be vulnerable 
people, including women, girls, minority groups (including ethnic and 
religious minorities and LGBT+).  The first to be resettled would be 
those who had arrived under the evacuation programme.  The Council 
had experience of resettling displaced people and had successfully 
resettled eight Syrian families under the UK Resettlement scheme 
(UKRS). 
 
The Government funding provided for the UKRS had met all costs and 
the funding announced for the ARAP/ACRS would be comparable.  



7 

Therefore, officers were confident that the costs of operating the new 
schemes would be met by an integration package of funding from the 
Government.  The core local authority tariff would be £20,520 per 
person over three years and all those resettled through the 
ARAP/ACRS would be granted immediate Indefinite Leave to Remain.  
In addition, funding would also be available for child education, English 
language lessons and healthcare, as well as £20m to support local 
authorities with higher service costs and £10m for housing costs, which 
would reduce over the 3-year period. 
 
East Sussex had established an operational steering group in 
collaboration with local relevant partners to oversee preparation for the 
ACRS and build on existing good practice through the UKRS and 
identify any potential capacity gaps etc.  Due to increasing pressure on 
the housing and homelessness services across the county, 
exacerbated by the current COVID-19 pandemic, it was noted that 
accommodation would be sourced from the private rented sector only 
and landlords with empty properties were encouraged to contact the 
Council. 
 
Cabinet acknowledged that the Council had met its share of the 
national commitment to resettle Syrian refugees and was therefore well 
placed to meet its share of a county-wide commitment to resettle 200 
households across East Sussex.  It was noted that both schemes were 
cost neutral to the Council, as costs would be claimed back from 
central Government under the terms of a formal grant agreement and 
staff resources would be utilised from the existing UKRS Rother team. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
1) Government funded integration package for both the Afghan 

Relocations and Assistance Policy and the Afghan Citizens 
Resettlement Scheme be noted; 

 
2)  the progress of the Council in successfully meeting its commitment 

to resettle two families under the Afghan Relocations and 
Assistance Policy be commended; and 

 
3)  the intention of the Council to join the county-wide commitment to 

resettling 200 families under the Afghan Citizens Resettlement 
Scheme be noted. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
The meeting closed at 7:32pm. 

 
 
 


